In accordance with
Rule 18 7 of the L|Q03
Inselvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e aoatoanamd  Notice of progress report in voluntary

AR

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . '
Act 1986 Wlndlng up
5 \\ \\
Q
% m ““*
= *A03PTL7D
E A13 25/04/2020 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number W EE’?W’?FW

- Filling in this form
Please complete In typescript or in

Company name in full | Cliff Park Developments Limited

bold black capitals.

u Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Wayne

Surname Macpherson

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number l The Old Exchange

Street : 234 Southchurch Road

Post town | Southend on Sea

County/Region ‘ Essex

Postcode sfs[1] [2]efe|

Country ‘

u Liquidator's name ©

Fullforencmels) | Gary Paul U s secion o el us abour
Surname Shankland another liquidator.

I Liquidator's address @

Building name/number I 31st Floor 98::3::;3:::::;(;; el s about
Street | 40 Bark Street another liquidator

Post town z London

County/Region |

oo [E[1]a] |5 [N[R[

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
omie 57 6B [2fofile
i ble lole 20

Progress report :

[0 The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Swnature -
X ) }
Vlpr =

Signature date E l? IFIT ,? ’F,? W

04/17 Version 1 0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name George Langley

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

The Old Exchange

Post town

| 234 Southchurch Road
| Southend on Sea

County/Region

[ IslsTal [2lelel

Country

{Dx

Telephone

01702 467255
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foltowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format: Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Cliff Park Developments Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 27 February 2019 to 26 February 2020



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever.

Contents

00D CD0DO0DOODDOCGOCDUD

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Cliff Park Developments Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 27 February 2018,

“the liquidators”, “we”, Wayne Macpherson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
“our” and “us” Southchurch Road, Scuthend on Sea, S81 2EG and Gary Paul Shankland of
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor’ and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company who
“unsecured creditor” holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

“security” (i) In refation to England and Wales, any morgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveabie), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of retention
(other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(ii) of the
Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386, 387
and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): As above
Company registered number: 05594616
Company registered office: The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,

Essex, 381 2EG

Former trading address: 12 Mersea Road, Colchester, Essex, CO2 7EX

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 27 February 2018
Date of liquidators' appointment: 27 February 2018

Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 27 February 2019 to 26
February 2020.

There: have been no asset realisations during this period.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our irn's
website - htip//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-detaiis. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what
has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at Appendix
2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the date
of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of this report only.

General case administration and planning

Maintaining and updating the electronically held information at this office;

General filing and printing of incoming communications;

Updating case strategy plan;

Completion of periodic case and compliance reviews,

Review and update of case compliance checklists and internal case diary;

Dealing with corespondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

General case updates, including internal meetings on case strategy and effect of instruction;
Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

The completion and sending of a progress report and estimate of the increased fees.

* & o @

On this engagement, the work identified above has not held a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also in
a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statute.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

»  Obtaining and reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically,
+ Ongoing consideraticn to ethical practice and money laundering regutations,
* Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary.

Banking:
+ Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account and the officer holders’ cash book on this

assignment;
* Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the insclvent estate bank account.



On this engagement, the work identified above has not held a direct commercial benefit to creditors. it is the duty
of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this being
done to a standard expected of this firm.

investiqations

The continued instruction of The Contentious Insolvency Division (“CID") of Begbies Traynor to undertake further
investigations which included:

Communicating with the company's accountant;

Reconstructing the accounts for the final year of trading;

Analysing the SAGE records;

Analysing the bank statements and identifying the correct beneficiary of certain payments;
The gathering and reviewing of the records;

Interviewing certain parties and comresponding with their relevant solicitors;

The drafting of an internal investigations report.

a 8 ® # o o

On this engagement, the work identified above potentially has a direct financial benefit to creditors as the cutcome
of investigations confributes to the maximum possible realisations.

Realisation of assets

None.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims, commespondence and distributions

Creditors:
+ Review of creditor claim supporting information;
* Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;
+ Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspondence and/or dealing with further gqueries on claims.

On this engagement, the work detailed above has not had any direct financial benefit to creditors from the
insolvent estate and has been undertaken to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best practice
and enabling creditors to have evidence of their loss for tax and VAT purposes.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or Decision
Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Tax/VAT
» Thedrafting and filing of VAT returns and Corporation tax retumns.

Itis a requirement of the office holders to complete and file VAT retums until conclusion of the matter.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditor



There are no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after
15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act and,
therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

We are currently unable to provide an estimate as to the level of prospected dividend as this will be subject to our
ongoing investigations.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 20 April 2018 obtained via a Decision Procedure
by way of corespondence as set out in the fees estimate dated 20 March 2018 in the sum of £30,105. We are
also authorised te draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, in accordance with our firm’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur original fees estimate was sought to be increased by £35,892.50 by the approval of creditors on 10 May
2019. To date we have not received approval from creditors in this regard.

Our time costs for the period from 27 February 2018 to 26 February 2020 amount to £17,220 which represents
65.6 hours at an average rate of £262.50 per hour.

This includes 16.7 hours spent in the period covered by this report, 27 February 2019 to 26 February 2020, at an
average composite rate of £287.31 per hour resulting in time costs of £4,798.

In addition CID time costs from 27 February 2018 to 26 February 2020 amount to £60,165 which represents
161.50 hours at an average rate of £372.54 per hour.

This includes 80.8 hours spent in the period covered by this report, 27 February 2019 to 26 February 2020, at an
average composite rate of £385.77 per hour resulting in time costs of £31,170.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Time Costs Analysis for the period 27 February 2019 to 26 February 2020,

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period 27 February 2018 to 26 February 2020;
CID’s Time Costs Analysis for the period 27 February 2019 to 26 February 2020,

CID's Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period 27 February 2018 to 26 February 2020;
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charging policy.

[ I i =y w

To 26 February 2020, we have drawn the total sum of £4186.67 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £77,385 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis



The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly rate
charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the entire

petiod for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, we have exceeded the limit of our fees estimate. For the avoidance
of any doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the ievel approved. The reason why the
increased estimate is likely to be exceeded is as follows:

+ The instruction of CID and their subsequent review of the affairs of the Company and potential avenues
for recovery;
= CID’s further investigations.

In light of the above, we are obliged to provide creditors with details of the additional work that we propose to
undertake along with details of the time and cost of that additional work. This information appears at Appendix

2. We do not anticipate that we will need to seek further approval following the proposed further increase to our
estimate.

We are seeking creditors’ approval of our further estimate by way of a Decision Procedure via correspondence
and a Notice providing further information about the decisions being sought by correspondence together with a
Voting Form have been provided separately.

Dishursements

To 26 February 2020, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £40, this was in relation to storage costs.
Why have subcontractors been used?

To date no subcontractors have been used.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since

the date of our appointment but have not been drawn:

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any as{
has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £
Photocopying £32'
TOTAL £32

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please
contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.




7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of cur appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £32,375.96. That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

No assets remain to be realised, our investigations into the company are continuing.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Update of case compliance checklists;
Dealing with comespondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the
context of the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories,

+ Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hoid a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also in
a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

* Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond pericdically;
*  Submission of forms to Companies House;
* Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;

Closure
*  Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;
¢ Update physical and electronic case records following closure;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit (o creditors. it is the duty
of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this being
done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

» At present no further comments or disclosures can be made as they may prejudice any acticn that may
be taken.

Realisation of assets



None.
Tradin
None.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:
¢ Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors.

On this engagement, the work detailed above will not have any direct financial benefit to creditors from the

insolvent estate and has been undertaken to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best practice
and enabling creditors to have evidence of their loss for tax and VAT purposes.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

* Filing of final Corporation Tax retum;
+ Seeking closure clearance from HMRC.

The above has no direct financial benefit to creditors but have to be done in order to comply with the Insolvency
Rules.

How much will this further work cost?

Itis estimated that further work will cost in the region of £35,000.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains tc be done referred to

above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 20 March 2018 which included
all of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the liquidation.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https:/Awww begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information



Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that creditor, (or an
unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court)
may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses which have been
incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is
inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 20 April 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 27 February 2019 to 26 February 2020



Cliff Park Developments Limited

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators®' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

772.00

(28,617.00)
(471,444.00)

(100.00)

(499,389.00)

Page 1 0of 1

From 27/02/2019

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Receivable

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

To 26/02/2020
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL
Cash at Bank NIL
NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators' Fees NIL
Storage Costs 40.00
(40.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
H M Revenue & Customs NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{40.00)

From 27/02/2018
To 26/02/2020
£

0.30
749,98
75028

416.67
- 156.92
(573.59)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

176.69

61.98
114.71

176.69

Ll —=

“ Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

20 April 2020 15:35



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 27 February 2019 to 26 February 2020;

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 27 February 2018 to 26 February 2020;

d. CID's Time Costs Analysis for the period from 27 February 2018 to 26 February 2019;

e Cumulative CID’s Time Costs Analysis for the period from 27 February 2018 to 26 February 2019;

f. Estimated increase to our approved fees estimate.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUGTION

This note apphes where a hcensed insolvency practitoner in the firm s acting as an
office holder of an msolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also apphes where
further information 1s to be provided to credntors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis Best practice gudance’ requires that such infermation should be disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving remuneraton

In addiion, this note apphes where creditor approval 1s sought 1o make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilies provided
by the firm It also applies where paymentis are o be made o parties other than the
firm, but in retation to which the office holder, the firm or any associale has an interest
Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who
are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

QFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she
will delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it
allows him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
work Is being camied out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a ime recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
indnadual's heurly rate in force at that time which 15 detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classiies expenses into two broad categones

m] Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure
that 1s directly related 1o the case and referable ta an independent extemal
supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the case as they are
incurred

[m] Category 2 disbursemenis (approval requred) - items of expenditure that
are directly related to the case which include an element of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of calculation, but
which are not payable to an independent third party

The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval}

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetngs of creditors 15
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting,

Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement)

n addion 1o the two categones referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm
or any associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements
The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to the case (subject to approval)

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by entibes within
the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm 1s a member, are alsc to be
charged to the case (subject to approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to prowide assistance with the sale of
assets Ther charges will be based on a percentage of reahsations plus disbursements

Instruchon of Eddisons Commercial Limiled to provide a valuation of the Company’s
physical assets Their charges will be based on a fixed fee to be agreed plus
disbursements.

In addihon to the services detaled above, ¢ may become necessary to instruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited to prowide additional services, not currently anticipated,
dunng the course of the case In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associted
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated cn a ime
costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for therr varnous grades of staff which are
currently as follows

Grade of staff , Charge-out rate (€ per hour)
Diractor £275

Associate £180

Survayor £120

Graduate £100
Admwnistration £80

Porters £35

' Statement of Insolvency Practice @ (S|P 8) — Remuneration of msolvency office
holders in England & Wales
2 |d 1

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide nsurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the msurable nsks relating to the
case The cost of open cover insurance will vary dunng the course of the case
depending upon the value of the assets and Kability risks The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevaling mnsurance market
conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Lwnited 18 not paid from the assets of the estate for the serwces it provides In
accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services
Lwnited will receive payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the
open cover insurer, The commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being insured

Serviceg provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an interest

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged ta the case akhough a charge may be made where the precise
cost lo the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7
disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile, Pnnting and photocopying, Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firn. The rates charged by the varicus grades of staff

that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary te suit local market condibons The
rales applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rate (£

per hour) per hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 December 2018
Grade of staff 30 November 2018 urttil further notice
Partner a50 645
Director 395 515
Senior Manager 365 440
Manager 315 410
Assistant Manager 285 315
Senicr Administrator 250 290
Administrator 185 220
Trainee Administrator 160 nfa
Junior Administrater nfa 160
Cashier 160 160
Secretanal 160 180

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrabve and cashienng staff i1s
charged drectly to cases It s not carmed as an overhead

Time is recorded 1n 6 minute units

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious Insolvency Division during
the course of the case BTG Contentious Insolvency Division is a specialist department
of the office halder’s firm which prowvides forensic investigating services The ctirrent
charge-out rates applying to work camed out by BTG Contentious Insolvency Division
are as follows:

Charge-out rate [£ per Charge-out rate (£ per

Grade of staff hour} hour}
1 May 2011 - 1May 2016 -
30-Apr-16 until further notice
Director 395 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Assistant Manager 270 285



TH01

0202/20/92

01 6102/20/LZ W0l sishleuy sjsc awil

oo FHIRP 0) UANRIP S8 [FI0]
(11 000k 00 094 200 00 082 000 00 DL¥ ] o 945 o) 58 3 W3 Aoy sbeseny
0 I8L'F 00'980 00 Z56 00 HX'T 00 902 05'0eg' | 08 S84 el uns Ag 1500 swp (no) |
Lol (54 T LE] 940 12 £0 *puifi yns Aq smoy Ho) |
[ 2. 1] we i1 L b SRMGME U JREC) SO IO,
000 wopebpr)
00084 0095 g0 90 XE |
000 Y0 19ARD pUR sucisusd
00 ‘ucpeBn "X ‘sBujjss
“BIOYPID 4O SUISIOED DU e
00 0 HIOYPa Jo 5UOISIEaP bueag) SAPAJSU] UDjuM LIOJRLL 18I0
(]
(1. (] 20 1] (1] SWRDIO LIOWPAID 4= Lk Buay e 20y im0 |
0 VNN $UPSIT woHNGIasIP
00 09+ a8t (X4 Lo 040 pue wauspucdesLoo]
000 Painges| LMD TIalpes je i Buimeg
w0'e iBuipeil so) oL
000 Buipes) Bujprap
000 T 4oy 1o
00 0 SIENSE ARd Py L BR1L JO UORLARY|
Q00 SI(ES JISSE PUR S5AUISNG ;eﬁ.?#
e uo}B9)|99 18] meen 4o uopesee |
——
Wil v 1] ¥ o oy
00515 00 BOE a0 0 SUOHEDYSeAU PUB w303 BuonebEeal|
i
wagonsd 199 pue seny
(15, ] vy [ AL1] Ve 18 (1] (A iy ROUAOw | ) e 20§ 3l
6 0BT 00054} 14 EO0 BE SHRYE (O (uawelEls pue Sugsode) E.Em_u
000 QING0|7) BEED
V5 0L 05 pitl ar %3 (4] L0 Bupucg pue Buyueg
- wnouxl 158G PUT SHMY 0¥
00 062 00 8839 L £ [R5 i g B
way orses’t ”t o 4 VE ro [ o) RISUSD J0J MO,
S 90F 00 0921 1e B0 1] 51 UOpESIALPY
Buwung
00 (9% 06 £42 50 £0 Z0 Guuuerd aseD| PUF WHIRIRUIHEY #FE] [RHUSD)

D

T IADEFZ1DE0 - Uolepinbi Aejunjoa sio)pals - s sjuswdoiaas yied PO 6dIS



THOT

Bor 3 WIFR 01 UMRID S8 IN5G)
[ ¥4l o0l 00 oAl oo ELyrE Wit LIy o0 43 For oF SLr 13 M Aoy ebesany
90'0T2'L) ORI 00 L 05 rre's 00 0g bi 00 £99'€ 09 tRb'4 ApRI0 s 4G 1300 s (W0
958 TF (13 (1. ¥ 80 (4] §Z wpuil s Ag wnoy [v0]
wm e 1} 1} (1] I M) 28 0L
000 uOREDI|
89 €81 00 Brt 61 Bl g0 xB|
000 24| |9ARD. puR suorsusd
00 o] ot sSunes
000 SI0)P3. JO SUOISIAD BSOS SEPNIIUT Y saslEL L0
- " A
|__ovwes 0098 1] £ 1] SurEp Mpas Y U Buseq K AL
000 BINURUCD SHPPIY SUONGEOSIP
90 061 (] 50 £0 z0 P pue -H.-u.“on-!-uu.
000 PNZRS| SUINEID LIOHPAI (1 Lia Buiiesq |
0o iBuppy sy 0L
000 Buype | Buipay !
|__wy ] 2op oL
00 513558 Ajed Ly LefLL o uoiludioy
000 S9/EF [9SSE pUe ssawsng ALadold
000 oA 198 Kasee jo uonesiesy|
1. [ ]3] [1.] (3. [ 13 3 ouonedRIeAL] 2 NG
95 957 05 /51 K] 0¥ 202 Ei gz suoj)einsasu) pue ¥aa 3| suoebpseau|
- 90RoRK 00 puw SNy
Ekr T 1] 1 £4[) ot ro Y ASUAOWI) 8 1 Soumd Wot 1y o]
¥ TIE U5 6ILE 55 €0 BE 1) £0 BURE J0 WoUIRIS Pt Suiodes LOINEIS |
000 NSO F5EY
5059} 05 p85'L 96 £e zt 10 Suipuon pus Bumpen wanowd Jeeq pue suny ‘jay|
fidaTd 00 BSZ' 18 Zbh 51 | tousaoru) mp yim 3
wis | eresr ve L) " s it v e s e so) I,
£ 68E 00 £L4'Z [ 81 S0 60 vz 61 voplens|uipy| [ o—
05 £62 S0 £0 Z0 Gupueid 2520 PUB LOHLAKUIWRY #5ED (RIS

0202/20/92 ©1 8L02/20/42 WOJ Sishleuy $1500 awil

B

- INDEFZTDED - uoliepinbIT ABJURIOA SJ0JIPRID - BwWIT sjualdo|eAe( Med JID 6diS




Tior

0202/20/92 OL 6102/20/4T Wo.d SisAleuy §1S00 sl : (1D 'EFZ1DE0 - UOISIAIG ADUBAJOSU] SNOJUSIUCY - SN SiuBWAOBABE Yed IO 6dIS

»wo 3 SR O) UMiri]s 344y 930}
17y 000 00 091 00 §i¥ 00 098 000 o0 0 000 o] 0 S 3 "R AUnoy sbessry
00 DLL'LE 00 B Q0 qor'y 00 DH'ZT BO'608'E sprub yeia g yead swip Jno)
208 B ra “'re 9 APl ns &g wunoy Koy
0 [ 4, ] (4] re ML JMEE) 35 B0,
009 uojesn
00091 00 v ro va EN
00 IO |Arn pur suojsusd
20 S oppar e s Bt
| 000 5A0)|5R40 )0 SUOLEI08p m:.ie.ﬂ SOPI(IUI YOy TISLE LI IO
o i
|__o0'08) (.5 1) 1] WUARID SJ0)PEJ0 NR M Buitesq 10} NIOL L
- BaALILLIGY BIOIPAID) suonnqgaip
00 09) 00 ZE 4] 20 s8Ui0 PUE $2USPUCHERII03]
000 PANIIS| SWIN3 KI0HRSID [k Yy Bunesg
)] i_.‘..:s.tth_
.|||.Fo g Buepe | Bujpr )
| Wt LIPS JO MORESIEY JO} N0}
009 SIE6E ALEd DAL | BRIL 40 LORUBIEY
000 ks OVSE puR FSRWENg Auedosg|
000 U0}133)100 1980 SJAEER JO L[|y
wine 0¥ o ¥e e (1] oy o ;|
b 96 00 L0'LE zo8 4] 9 ¥5 14:] sudebpsRaul pue yggo suojmdpseau)
edgamad 1eeq pum say
LX) By & o - 304 V0L |
o SHEYE o wawRIns pue Bunodas Aoeg
00 0 NS0T FSED
oo Sulpuog pue Guueg R —
0o Kausnjotu) sy s 2]
-1 e cope gy oD s 04
000 uopEnEI WY | P
00 Bujuued ase)| pur uopenEU LpY eveD RIS

paLig)



TT

[ ) "3 $JRP 0} UMRID 584} [B}01]
it 00 081 00 08} 00 9.4 00 058 00 04T 000 Lk ] 004 08 O£ 3 1wy fmoy afleieny
0098108 00 03 00 Zhi 0D S0y 00 8L 00 00 858'2 1apesl s &g 1503 euap (B0 |
pail] 90 i0 j4] L SEL z0 LED) ropeib s Aq sanoy [wjo |
00004 e L ] re el R L |
000 uofietin)
90 091 o) ¥o vo ve|
o 4280 JOAE pUR SuCTEUS
oo mm.i_bnE _onv-_“”_._.”nh._ﬁ”“bﬁu__““
200 S101poss 0 Suofsiap Bupasg]  aepnysur ymipm tiap s
. o
o0 0T 1] L1 Suyers siaypaio g Yk Buweq 1) moL|
000 SRILWGO SOHPRIT) suogL P,
09091 002E 20 1) sial0 PuE SouspuOHEal 100
00 0 poiroag| Riipeys oy pead (v yym ?__-m
| _we ‘Buspal, 204 !n#
wo 4 Bugpea) Buipeig
t oo . IREI J0 UORRHITI 10 !om
000 S1eeEe ALRd pay LR O uopUeIeY
000 IES JAEEE pUE SSAUSNG 'ALAd0N
00 uopIsIes 1 Seste o uofreny
a7 wisn POl re Lot (413 Jo4 myaLl
9T FIT J0 m—mAm fmr 14:] L96L 061 suoyEBIsany pue voad sucjieBjasau|
‘eopmd 158q PUT S,
008E 3] (3] 2] 2] oy Asussomul ey e Jof me)
- B 0 Juaukiels pus Bupedas EEESM
000 NS aseD|
00 08} 00 96 30 S0 10 Gujpucg pue Bupjueg| s s puk oy 1y
200 |uswiutoddy| ASUsAICSU] B L) Souk)dwoy
[ aclid W e 1] . ¥ sy II_DO e L wiid ¥
00 02 Q0 rs z0 Z0 UORENS Pyl Bupung
000 Buuureid 9se3| pue uopERLUIWPY 3R RIS

LY

sw| &N UjWPY P omBpseau| Jojusg
Anoy sbesny Jisa) swij OH |01

0Z02/20/92 OL 8102/20/LZ Wold sishjeuy s}s0D 8wl | 1 G EFZIDE0 - LOISIAIA ADUBAIOSU| SNORUBUOY - el sjuswdojersq Yed Wid 6dIS




THE LIQUIDATORS’ ESTIMATE OF THE INCREASED FEES THAT THEY WILL INCUR

Further to the information set out in the report, the Liquidators anticipate that in addition to their fees estimate dated
20 March 2018 in the sum of £30,105 the following further fees will be incurred to conclusion of the liquidation.
Please note that blended hourly rates have been used as they were for the original estimate which take account
of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can be seen in the average
hourly rate column. Details of the hourly rates that will be charged for each level of staff working on the case form

part of this appendix.

Details of the work that the liquidators and their staff Hours Time cost Average
propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£
General case administration and planning 11 3,120 283.64
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice 11 3,120 283.64
Investigations 50 25,575 511.50
Realisation of assets Nil Nil Nil
Trading Nil Nil Nil
Dealing with all creditors' claims (including employees),
correspondence and distributions 10 4,025 402.50
Other matters which includes seeking decisions from
creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure or via
Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel | 14 4,665 333.21
Total hours 96
Total time costs 40,505
Overall average hourly rate £ 421.93

The Liquidators anticipate that the following specific work which was not envisaged at the outset of the liquidation

(and which is included in the estimate above} will be undertaken:

« CID’s further investigations, no further comments or disclosures can be made as they may prejudice
any action that may be taken.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be obtained
from our website at http://www_begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 20 April 2020



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged (to be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Professionai EQ Transcription 66 - 66
expenses Services Ltd

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Statutory advertising The Stationery Office Limited 169.20
Specific penalty bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services 18
Photocopying Begbies Traynor Group 32
Telephone, postage & The Royal Mail Group 1568
stationery
Professional fees EQ Transcription Services Ltd 66




